CLEVELAND GLADIATORS

CLEVELAND GLADIATORS (5 -9) @
TAMPA BAY STORM (10 -4) FAMPA BAY
First Round & AFL Playoffs 5 M
@ Amalie Arena @
G'—AD'ATORS Monday , August 14 ™, 2017 & 7:00 PM

GAME INFORMATION

2017 GLADIATORS RESULTS ,
Kickoff: 7:00pm

Arena: Amalie Arena

WK Dat_e Opponent Time/Result Officials: Riley Johnson , Referee
1 Apr!l 8 TAMPA BAY L, 46 -40 Jeff Carr , Umpire
2 Apr!l 16 BALTIMORE L, 52 -49 Ken Leffle , Head Lines man
3 Apr!l 22 at Tampa Bay L, 62 -61 Terri Valenti , Line Judge
4 Apil 28 WASHINGTON W, 48 -34 Michael Grifith , Back Judge
5 May 6 PHILADELPHIA L, 69 -67 Radio: 92.3 The Fan
E75 May 20 StY Er:?llijiﬁ)hia L, 64 -46 Tony Brown, _Play-by -Play
8 May 27 at Baltimore L 63 -60 C.J. Cobb, Color Commentator
9 June 3 at Washington W, 59 -35
June 10 at Philadelphia L, 59 -49 LAST TIME OUT
June 16 BALTIMORE W, 59 -48 The Gladiators defeated the Valor on the road, 62-
June 24 PHILADELPHIA L, 59 -28 28. QB Arvell Nelson  provided 207 yards through
BYE WEEK the air along with six TD throws. Collin Taylor
July 8 TAMPA BAY W, 41 -39 not ched five catche s for 66 yards and three scores.
BYE WEEK Clevel andds de D8ridaeripo Ndmenad by
July 22 at Tampa Bay L, 57 -27 and Brandon Stephens  each supplied an  INT while
July 29 at Washington W, 62 -28 MLB Derrick Summers  earned AFL Defensive Player
BYE WEEK of the Week honors  with a single -game league -wide
season -high four sacks, along with a safety and five
ALL TIMES EASTERN solo tack les in the victory.
ARENA EOOTBALL LEAGUE WHO TO WATCH: GLADIATORS
Nelson finished the regular season ranked third
TEAM W L % PF PA league -wide in quarterback rating (114.7) . In the
Philadelphia 13 1 929 817 590 receiving corps, WR Quent i nil,08lregsld -
Tampa Bay 10 4 714 710 662 season receiving yards ranked fourth -most league -
wide and his 24 touchdown catches ranked third -
CLE_VELAND 5 9 357696 715 most in the AFL. Defensively, MLB Derrick
Baltimore 4 10 286 620 749 Su mme r70&acks ranked fifth -mostin the
Washington 3 11 0 .214 565 692 league.

COMMUNICATIONS CONTACTS Tampa Bay QBW:gn(TjSIil,\i/pﬁ)Tengg Sez(gsg/lthe regular
glétf'-,\fvlgll:trcl)c:}Gladlators gzr:gii?gnswrm season as the AFL leader in completions (328) and
Office: 216 -420 -2504 Office: 813 -307 -5906 passing yards (3,59), 8(‘22 Z“});")‘etd second in_

; ; completion percentage (66.4%), touchdown throws
glgtlcl).ng@?r?ega?gnz.cgi74 t():eigsgsm];)abiaiorai%?n (80) and quarterback rating (119.8). WR Joe Hills
led the AFL in the regular season in receptio ns
(129), receiving yards (1,353) and TD catches (36)
@ D while WR Kendrick Ings  ranked second wit h 98
GLADIATORS receptions and  also capped the season as the leade  r

in kick return touchdowns (4).
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CLEVELAND GLADIATORS -

GAME NOTES: WEEK19

MATCHUP
Tonight, the third  -seeded Cleveland Gladiators (5-9) kick off the Semi  -Final Round of the 2017 AFL
Playoffs vs. the second -seeded Tampa Bay Storm  (10-4) at Amalie Arena in Tampa, FL. The Gladiators
posted a 1 -3 record vs. the Storm in the regular season, falling to Tampa Bay in Week 1 at The Q by a final

score of 46 -40, in Week 3 at Amalie Arena by a 62 -61 final and in Week 16 on the road by a fina | score of
57-27. Cleveland defeated the Storm at home in Week 14 by a final score of 41 -39.
NELSON UNDER CENTER
1 QB Arvell Nelson  completed 16 of 26 passes for 207 yards and six touchdowns in the 62 -28
regular season finale victory over the Washington Valor on July 29th.
1 InWeek 5, Nelson became the first man since FB Derrick Ross  in 2012 to have back -to-back 60 -

plus rushing yard performances.
1 Inhis 13 games in the regular season, Nelson completed 274 of his 378 passes for 3,084 yards, 61
touchdowns an d 13 interceptions. Additionally, Nelson rushed for 221 yards and 12 touchdowns
on 51 attempts.
1 Inthree previous regular season meetings with the Storm this year, Nelson combined to throw for
730 yards, 12 touchdowns, and two interceptions, while also rus hing for an additional touchdown.

SIMS ON TH E MEND
1 WR Quentin Sims  led the AFL in every major statistical category through the first 10 games of the
season before a rib injury cost Sims the final four games of the year.
1 In his nine games played in the regular season, Sims collected 79 receptions for 1,071 yards and
24 touchdowns.
1 Despite missing five games during the regular season, Sims still managed to finish third in the
league in touchdown receptions, fourth in the league in receiving yards, and fif th in receptions.
1 Hisyards -per-game average of 119 and touchdown average per game of 2.7, was best in the AFL.
1 In one previous matchup with the Storm on April 22nd, Sims blew up for 14 receptions, 205 yards,
and five touchdowns in a losing effort.

PRESTON STEPS UP

1 WR Michael Preston  caught five passes for 65 yards and two touchdowns in the regular season
finale win at the Washington Valor on July 29th.

1 For the season, Preston finished with 78 receptions for 869 yards and 16 touchdowns in 11 games.
Presto n became a huge part of the offense when Quentin Sims went down with an injury in July,
stepping up and leading the receiving core for the remainder of the regular season.

1 Inthree prior meetings with Tampa Bay in the regular season, Preston totaled 22 receptions for
275 yards, and five touchdowns.

T Taylor was fant ast i-28uwinrovet theé&Vashiegiom\Bakr o6 Ruly 29th, finishing the
game with five receptions for 66 yards and three touchdowns.

T 6CTd finished the r egrackpiansferé42 gacds andvli2 tolchdévhs in 11 games
played.

1 Taylor finished the regular season number two in the AFL in average yards per catch with 14.9.
Finishing just behind Darius Reynolds of the Philadelphia Soul, who finished at 15.1 yards per
catch.

1 In the four prior meetings with the Storm in the regular season, Taylor collected 15 receptions for
220 yards and three touchdowns.
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CLEVELAND GLADIATORS

DEFENSE

1 JLB Terence Moore led the defense with 54.5 tackles this season. DB Fredrick Obi  finished
second on the team with 53.5 tackles. MLB Derrick Summers and DL Nick Seither  finished with
eight and seven tackles  -for -loss, respectively.

1 Summers finished the season leading the team in sacks with 7.5. Five of those sacks came in one
gameonJuly 29t h against the Washington Valor. Summers was
of the Week. DL Nick Seither  was second on the team in sacks with seven, with DL Darryl Cato -
Bishop collecting six on the year himself.

1 For the season, Obi leads the way with 50.5 tackles, with  JLB Terence Moore  closely behind with
48 tackles. Moore now leads the team in interceptions with four, while Obi and DB Kenny Veal all
are second with three. Seither leads the defense with 6.5 sacks with Cato -Bishop also chipping in
wit h five.

CLEVELAND -TAMPA BAY CONNECTIONS

f
f

Gladiators WR Phillip Barnett spent time with the Tampa Bay Storm in 2015 and 2016.

Storm DB LaRoche Jackson  played for Cleveland during the 2013 and 2014 seasons and was a

member of the famed O6No Fly Zoned i n 20nithéreqularsseasoh,he Gl a
en route to a trip to ArenaBowl XXVII.

Tampa Bay JLB Alvin Ray Jackson played briefly with Clevel and in 2014 during their run to

ArenaBowl XXVII. Jackson also was in training camp with Gladiators this season before being let

go.

Storm Head Coach Ron James spent one season with the Gladiators in 2015 as Assistant Head

Coach. DL Meshak Williams played i n three games for Cleveland in 2016.

CQVmLAND

GLADIATORS VS. STORM ALL -TIME SERIES
All -Time Record: 9 -7
05/23/08 @ Tampa Bay L, 58 -48
03/27/10 @ Tampa Bay W, 66 -26
04/03/12 @ Tampa Bay L, 69 -48
05/29/12 vs. Tampa Bay W, 53-34
03/30/13 @ Tampa Bay L, 69-47
06/27/14 vs. Tampa Bay W, 48 -41
07/26/14 @ Tampa Bay W, 56 -49
03/27/15 @ Tampa Bay W, 60-44
04/24/15 vs. Tampa Bay W, 62 -54
06/19/15 vs. Tampa Bay L, 52 -48
04/09/16 vs. Tampa Bay W, 41-29
05/23/16 @ Tampa Bay W, 70-63
04/08/17 vs. Tampa Bay L, 46 -40
04/22/17 @ Tampa Bay L, 62-61
07/08/17 vs. Tampa Bay W, 41 -39
07/22/17 @ Tampa Bay L, 57 -27
All -Time Record: 9-7
*Playoffs: 0 -0
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CLEVELAND GLADIATORS ——

2017 AFL STANDINGS

SAFL
0*
;

Team W-L PFPA PCT. Home Away Streak
Philadelphia 131 817-590 .929 7-0 6-1 Won 3
Tampa Bay 104 710662 714 6-1 4-3 Lost1

Cleveland 5-9 696-715 357 34 2-5 Won 1
Baltimore 4-10 620-749 .286 3-4 1-6 Lost 4
Washington 311 565692 214 2-5 1-6 Won 1

WeekNineteen Schedule

AFLPlayoffs¢ Round 1

Saturday, August 12

Baltimore Brigade 40) @ Philadelphia Soul (3B) ¢ 4:00pm

Monday, August 14

Cleveland Gladiators (9) @ Tampa Bay Storm (34) ¢ 7:00pm

GLADIATORS NEXT OPPONENT: BYE WEEK

The Gladiators will attempt to knock off the Storm on the road before the

league rolls into a bye week before ArenaBowl XXX kicks off on Saturday,
August 26 ™ at 7:00pm on CBS Sports Network.

For the Gladiators, a  win over the Storm would clinch a spot in the ArenaBowl
against the winner of the other First Round semi -final game, to be played on
August 12 " at 4:00pm between the Baltimore Brigade and the Philadelphia
Soul .

Cleveland was beaten in all four games again st the Soul during the regular
season. A matchup with them would come at the Wells Fargo Center in
Philadelphia, PA.

The Gladiators went 1 -2 against the expansion Brigade this season, as
Cleveland beat out Baltimore for the #3 seed to close the regular season. An
ArenaBowl matchup between these two squads would take place at Quicken
Loans Arena in downtown Cleveland.
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# POS
23 K
55 oL
3 DL
6 WR
51 oL
12 QB
56 DL
8 JLB
2 QB
1 DB
5 DB
9 DL
10 WR
74 oL
19 WR
33 FB/DL
99 DL
18 WR
4 DB
77 oL
50 DL
17 WR
20 DB
INACTIVE
- WR
- WR
92 DL
11 WR
63 oL
13 WR

CLEVELAND GLADIATORS

2017 CLEVELAND GLADIATORS

NAME

Basil, Drew

Bice, Adam

Cato -Bishop, Darryl
Gilson, Tom

Land, Alex

Marsh, Tanner
McGinnis, Willie
Moore, Terence
Nelson, Arvell
Norman, Marrio
Obi, Fredrick

Obi, KC

Outlaw, Lonnie
Piekarski, Bret
Preston, Michael
Richardson, Jeramie
Seither, Nick

Sims, Quentin
Stephens, Brandon
Sterling, Aslam
Summers, Derrick
Taylor, Collin

Veal, Kenny

Barnett, Phillip
Brackins, Larry
Colvin, Zach
Howard, Jamar
McCray, Jordan
Wilson, Devin

TEAM ROSTER - ALPHABETICAL

WT
212
315
260
200
310
215
305
225
225
205
190
260
225
310
213
275
270
205
205
325
260
195
1190
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210
225
305
225
310
205
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DOB

11/17/91
06/30/89
01/26/90
11/06/88
04/21/92
05/29/90
01/03/89
03/05/87
09/27/88
08/10/86
09/07/90
09/14/90
05/10/92
06/11/93
06/01/89
12/06/83
03/02/93
07/11/90
12/04/87
08/20/92
08/18/84
02/28/87
05/26/89

06/03/90
11/05/82
01/23/93
09/03/87
05/31/92
10/13/90

COLLEGE
Ohio State
Akron

NC State
UMass

Weber State
Arkansas Tech
Rhode Island
Troy

Texas Southern
Coastal Carolina
San Diego

North Texas
Miles

St. Cloud State
Heidelberg
Angelo State
Georgetown College
Tennessee -Martin
Miami, OH
Kansas

Toledo

Indiana

Toledo

Toledo

Pearl River CC (MS)
Bowling Green
Central Missouri
UCF

Tennessee State

HOMETOWN
Chillicothe, OH
Dresden, OH
Roxbury, MA
Mansfield, MA
Edmond, OK
Carrolton, TX
Norwich, NY
Columbus, GA
Cleveland, OH
Greenwood, SC
Inglewood, CA
Mission Hills, CA
Rochelle, GA
Lakeville, MN
Euclid, OH

San Antonio, TX
Hamilton, OH
Cincinnati, OH
Strongsville, OH
Springfield Garden, NY
Southfield, Ml
Carmel, IN
Cleveland, OH

Middletown, OH
Dothan, AL
Shorewood, IL
Cincinnati, OH
Miami, FL
Nashville, TN

COACHING STAFF
Ron Selesky & Head Coach

Dominic Jones 0 Asst. Head Coach /Defensive Coordinator
Chad Schofield & Offensive Line

Clay Harrell 0 Defensive Line/Strength Coach

Aimee Cline 0 Head Athletic Trainer
Jeff Lambert -Shemo & Athletic Trainer

Brent Overholt

Coach

0 Head Equipment Manager

Giovanni DiSiena 9 Assistant Equipment Manager
Andres Gispert
C.J. Cobb & Football Operations Assistant

d Video Coordinator

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Drew BASIL & (BAY-zul)
Fredrick OBI 0 (O-bee)
Nick SEITHER 0 (SIGH-thu r)
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CLEVELAND GLADIATORS

2017 CLEVELAND GLADIATORS

TEAM ROSTER - NUMERICAL

# POS NAME HT WT
1 DB Norman, Marrio 660 205
2 QB Nelson, Arvell 6065 225
3 DL Bishop, Darryl -Cato 604 260
4 DB Stephens, Brandon 50611205
5 DB Obi, Fredrick 601 190
6 WR Gilson, Tom 662 200
8 JLB Moore, Terence 6062 225
9 DL Obi, KC 602 260
10 WR Outlaw, Lonnie 667 225
12 QB Marsh, Tanner 664 215
17 WR Taylor, Collin 661 195
18 WR Sims, Quentin 663 205
19 WR Preston, Michael 605 213
20 DB Veal, Kenny 5611190
23 K Basil, Drew 661 212
33 FB/DL Richardson, Jeramie 661 275
50 DL Summers, Derrick 661 260
51 oL Land, Alex 664 310
55 oL Bice, Adam 604 315
56 DL McGinnis, Willie 6063 305
74 oL Piekarski, Bret 664 310
77 oL Sterling, Aslam 665 325
99 DL Seither, Nick 663 275
INACTIVE

11 WR Howard, Jamar 6064 225
13 WR Wilson, Devin 6062 205
63 OL McCray, Jordan 6063 310
92 DL Colvin, Zach 6063 305
-- WR Barnett, Phillip 6063 210
- WR Brackins, Larry 664 225

DOB COLLEGE
08/10/86 Coastal Carolina
09/27/88 Texas Southern
01/26/90 NC State
12/04/87 Miami, OH
09/07/90 San Diego
11/06/88 UMass

03/05/87 Troy

09/14/90 North Texas
05/10/92 Miles

05/29/90 Arkansas Tech
02/28/87 Indiana
07/11/90 Tennessee -Martin
06/01/89 Heidelberg
05/26/89 Toledo

11/17/91 Ohio State
12/06/83 Angelo State
08/18/84 Toledo

04/21/92 Weber State
06/30/89 Akron

01/03/89 Rhode Island
06/11/93 St. Cloud State
08/20/92 Kansas
03/02/93 Georgetown
09/03/87 Central Missouri
10/13/90 Tennessee State
05/31/92 UCF

01/23/ 93 Bowling Green
06/03/90 Toledo

11/05/82 Pearl River CC (MS)

HOMETOWN
Greenwood, SC
Cleveland, OH
Roxbury, MA
Strongsville, OH
Inglewood, CA
Mansfield, MA
Columbus, GA
Mission Hills, CA
Rochelle, GA
Carrolton, TX
Carmel, IN
Cincinnati, OH
Euclid, OH
Cleveland, OH
Chillicothe, OH
San Antonio, TX
Southfield, Ml
Edmond, OK
Dresden, OH
Norwich, NY
Lakeville, MN

Springfield Garden, NY

Hamilton, OH

Cincinnati, OH
Nashville, TN
Miami, FL
Shorewood, IL
Middletown, OH
Dothan, AL

COACHING STAFF
Ron Selesky & Head Coach

Dominic Jones 08 Asst. Head Coach /Defensive Coordinator
Coach

Chad Schofield & Offensive Line
Clay Harrell 0 Defensive Line/Strength
Aimee Cline 9 Head Athletic Trainer

Jeff Lambert -Shemo & Athletic Trainer
Brent Overholt

Coach

0 Head Equipment Manager

Giovanni DiSiena 9 Assistant Equipment Manager

Andres Gispert 8 Video Coor dinator

C.J. Cobb & Football Operations Assistant
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PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Drew BASIL & (BAY-zul)
Fredrick OBI 6 (O-bee)

Nick SEITHER 6 (SIGH-thu r)
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CLEVELAND GLADIATORS ———

2017 TAMPA BAY STORM
TEAM ROSTER - NUMERICAL

# POS NAME HT WT DOB COLLEGE
3 DB Allen Chapman 5611190 07/23/91 Kansas State
4 DB Arthur Hobbs 5610 193 11/18/89 Nebraska -Kearney
8 QB Chris Bonner 6066 235 07/20/89 CSU-Pueblo
9 DB LaRoche Jackson 5611205 06/21/84 Clark Atlanta
10 WR Michael Lindsey 602 220 07/10/87 Northwest Mississippi
11 WR LaMark Brown 664 225 07/05/89 Minnesota St. -Mankato
12 QB Randy Hippeard 663 205 12/06/85 Virginia -Wise
14 DB Al Phillips 5611190 10/14/85 Wagner
15 WR Justin Hilton 661 195 12/08/88 Indiana State
16 JLB Alvin Ray Jackson 661 200 08/27/80 Albany State
17 WR Kendrick Ings 5610 180 06/17/90 Miller Grove H.S.
18 K Mark Lewis 561119 03/25/74 Florida International
42 DL Meshak Williams 662 275 06/0 3/91 Kansas State
50 oL Raymond McNeil 662 325 10/14/84 Fort Valley State
55 DL Dexter Jackson 662 285 03/19/88 Bethune -Cookman
60 oL Jeremiah Warren 663 325 09/20/87 South Florida
66 oL Cornelius Lewis 665 350 08/01/86 Tennessee State
68 oL Ryan Cave 665 310 05/30/88 Hampton
72 oL Leonardo Bates 665 310 11/28/89 UL-Lafayette
81 WR Joe Hills 664 220 10/02/87 Tennessee State
920 DL Monte Lewis 664 250 10/14/88 Jacksonville State
91 DL Antron Dillon 665 270 06/07/85 North Alabama
93 DL Kendall M ontgomery 666 250 07/27/92 Bowling Green
99 DL Jordan Miller 661 335 02/01/88 Southern
INACTIVE
1 DB Cortez Stubbs 569 180 08/16/88 Concordia
2 DB Dallas Jackson 56 10 190 11/20/95 Jacksonville
5 DB Greg Reid 569 190 09/08//90 Florida State
21 DB Jabari Gorman 50611185 03/22/92 Florida
49 DL Max Nacewicz 6062 255 06/05/93 Springdfield
57 oL Byron Isom 663 300 06/10/88 Auburn
77 oL Isaiah Tuiasosopo 663 315 09/05/93 Austin Peay
85 DL Caesar Rayford 6067 275 03/04/86 Washington
- DB Rick -J Hill 661 211 03/05/87 Fort Valley State
- oL Ben Ossai 6066 330 12/05/86 Washington
COACHING STAFF PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Ron James & Head Coach Dave LEFOTU 8 (Leh-Fo-Too)
Doug Kay & Asst. Head Coach/Def. Coordinator Max NACEWICZ & (NAH -seh-wits)
Gary Gussman & Special Teams Coach Ben OSSAI & (oh-SIGH)
Shane Stafford & Offensive Assistant Isaiah TUIASOSOPO 8 (Tu -ee-ah-soso -po)
Austin - Wilson & Defensive Line/Linebackers Coach
Leigh Baker o Head Athletic Trainer

&
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CLEVELAND GLADIATORS ———

201/ TEAM DEPTH CHART

Note: De pth chart is subject to change.

GLADIATORS OFFENSE

QB 2 NELSON 12 Marsh
FB 33 RICHARDSON 51 Land
WR 18 SIMS 10 Outlaw
WR 19 PRESTON 10 Outlaw
WR 17 TAYLOR 10 Outlaw
oL 77 STERLING 74 Piekarski
oL 55 BICE 51 Land

oL 51 LAND 74 Piekarski

GLADIATORS SPECIAL TEAMS

K 23 BASIL

H 12 MARSH
LS 56 MCGINNIS
KR 20 VEAL 17 Taylor

GLADIATORS DEFENSE

DE 3 CATO -BISHOP 9 Obi

DE 99 SEITHER 9 Obi
NG 56 MCGINNIS 99 Seither
MLB 50 SUMMERS 9 Obi
JLB 8 MOORE 10 Outlaw
DB 5 OBI 20 Veal
DB 1 NORMAN 20 Veal
DB 4 STEPHENS 20 Veal

GLADIAT ORS INJURED RESERVE (INACTIVE

WR 11 Howard
WR 13 Wilson
oL 63 McCray
DL 92 Colvin
WR -- Barnett
WR -- Brackins
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CLEVELAND GLADIATORS ———

201/ GAME SUMMARIES

Game 1
Tampa Bay Storm 46, Cleveland Gladiators 40

In front of 12,865 fans at Quicken Loans Arena, the Cleveland Gladiators, presented by Unique Home Solutions, fell patBayram
Storm,46nnx AYy { I GdzNRIFIe yAIKIQEA HamT K2YS 2LISY SN vdzZ NI SNl O
while wide receiver Larry Brackins totaled three touchdowns in his Cleveland debut. Tampa Bay quarterback Randy Hipweard thri
for 205 yards and six touchdowns in the victory for the Storm.

The Tampa Bay Storm got on the board first with 2:44 rem@inilA y G KS FANBRG KItF gKSy /[ fS@St
screen pass tipped off wide receiver Larry Brackins hands and into the waiting arms of defensive lineman Caesar Rayfgd for T
Bay. Rayford stumbled four yards into the end zone to dieeStorm the early -D lead.

Cleveland answered on their next drive as Boyd found veteran wide receiver Collin Taylor for his first touchdown of theaszZaso
yarder, to pull even with the Storm7 with 14:29 remaining in the first half.

After a Tampday score, the Gladiators quickly responded on their ensuing drive as Boyd found Taylor for his second touchdown:
the game, a 1§ard strike to give Cleveland its first lead of the game at34vith 4:50 left in the second quarter. The Storm would
howedSNJ OF LJ 2FF GKS FANBRG KItF gAGK ljdztr NI SNB I O] wl yR& hdowhJLIS I
of the game, reclaiming the lead for Tampa Bay149

The Gladiators opened the second half with the ball and quickly fqayddirt as Boyd connected with wide receiver Brandon
Thompkins on a 2¢ard throw and catch to push Cleveland back into the lead. Kicker Drew Basil, an Ohio State alumnus, tacked ¢
the extra point to make the score 219 early in the third quarter.

After a couple of Tampa Bay scores, the Gladiators offense struck again oryarsivaushing touchdown from Brackins, trimming the
Stormleadto3#Hy GAGK TYnc NBYFAYAYy3I Ay GKS 3JIFHYSed LG RARYQU ukiéd 1S
in his third touchdown of the game, a sevgarder from Hippeard to push the Storm lead up toZ® Cleveland answered once
again, this time an eightard toss from Boyd to Brackins to pull the score te339

After a Storm touchdown put the game oot reach for good, it was Cleveland who capped off the scoring for the evening with a two
yard touchdown strike from Boyd to Brackins, his third score of the night, giving the opening night victory to TampadBay, 46

2017 GAME NOTES '



CLEVELAND GLADIATORS ———

201/ GAME SUMMARIES

Game 2
Baltimore Brigade 52, Cleveland Gladiators 49

Baltimore got on the board first when Cardfund Gray for his first of three touchdowns, this one a-fjeed score, leading to a@
Brigade lead early. The Gladiators answered back when Marsh, hit Taylor in the corner of the end zone wiardntdiBchdown
AUGNR1SP® YA OT S NinteWBed things dp/atith@ and &f Ehé fisk quardery 7

In the first possession of the second quarter, Carden hooked up with Gray for another touchdown, this time from six ytardasiut
Baltimore back in front, 2Z. Then with 29 seconds remainiimgthe first half, Carden hit offensive lineman lan Joseph with a screen
pass that went five yards for another brigade score, extending their lead 46. Zhe Gladiators capped off the first half with a
touchdown when Marsh found wide receiver Larry Bimskfor a fived | NR a02NB & (GAYS SELANBRG
P EGAY2 NS Qd4attheDdredk. 12 H M

After Cleveland forced a turnover on downs to start the second half, Sims ripped away abedotdrception away from defensive
back Varmah Sue for an eightyard score, deadbcking the score at 21.

After Gray caught another touchdown from Carden to reclaim the lead for the Brigade, Marsh found fullback Phillipkeithoklanley
screen for a 3%dard touchdown. Baltimore responded again whearden hit wide receiver LaQuan Williams for ayBBd score to go

in front once more, 328, at the end of the third quarter. Manley found the end zone for a second time on the ensuing drive, plunging
forward from oneyard out to pull Cleveland to a &5 score. The Brigade immediately answered once again when Sonie returned the
kick-off 50 yards for a touchdown, giving Baltimore a3®lead with 11:10 left in the game.

hy /tS@StlyRQa ySEG RNAGS al NAK TdzYo fCarien toynBcted WitB Wibidmé for adeRrdzt F
yard score two plays later to extend the Brigade lead te8B8%vith 5:17 remaining in the contest.

Jack linebacker Arvell Nelson stepped in for Marsh at quarterback on the ensuing drive and quickly found vivde kichael
Preston for a 34/ard strike before capping the drive with a-§¢ard throwand-catch touchdown to Sims, trimming the Brigade lead
to 49-42. Baltimore extended their lead to B2 on their next possession when kicker Patrick Clarke bootedyar2Dfield goal with
57 seconds left.

Nelson would strike again, cutting the deficit to-82 when he found Taylor on a4/&rd pass for the Gladiators score with 46 seconds

NEYFAYAY3I Ay GKS 3JIFYSd YAO] SNI 5NB g weverdle freQavere§ Pyatluz/Byigade, gang R ¢
D F £ O A Y 2808 aichiSeAwhhB G
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CLEVELAND GLADIATORS ———

201/ GAME SUMMARIES

Game 3
Tampa Bay Storm 62, Cleveland Gladiators 61

Despite eighttotal touchdowns from QBArvell Nelsonin his first start under center this season, the Cleveland Gladiators were
defeated by the Tampa Bay Storm on Saturday at Amalie Arena in Tampa, FL, by a final sebie of 62

Cleveland WRuentin Simstarted the scoring with a twgard touchdown run irthe first quarter, but a 40 yard touchdown pass
from Tampa Bay QB Randy Hippeard to WR LaMark Brown tied the game at seven with 9:21 remaining in the first. Latan@) the fra
Nelson found WRichael Prestorin the end zone for a fouyard TDtossto pis G KS Df | RA -7itirdNgh @5 nSrktas®f (i 2
play.

In the second, Nelson connected with Sims for a +yiarl scoring strike to make it 20 Cleveland before another Sims touchdown
catch, provided by Nelson from 27 yards out, left the Gladiatofimmt by a score of 27 with 9:24 to go in the opening half. Later in

the second quarter, the Storm attempted a comeback thanks to a Hipgeakéendrick Ings connection to pull within two scores at
27-14, but Nelson scampered into the end zone from thyaeds out with just under four minutes left in the second quarter to push
the Cleveland lead to 19 points at-33.

From there, the Storm rattled off four unanswered touchdowns spanning the end of the first half and the third quarteHiglbeard
throws, one to Brown and three to WR Joe Hills respectively, to claim their first leadoab42 S| NI & Ay GKS TFAYI
offense sprang to life in the fourth however, as Nelson and Sims hooked up through the air from 11 yards out with jtest over
minutes to play to draw within three points of Tampa Bay at382 but the Storm reextended their advantage to double digits with

a sevenyard Hippeard touchdown run that made it-89.

The Gladiators strung together a-Yérd strike from Nelson to 185 with a successful twpoint conversion reception by WRollin
Taylorto draw within two at 4947, but the Storm responded with a 4@rd Hippeareto-Hills pitch and catch with 2:08 to go that
nudged the Tampa Bay lead to-66r @ / f S@ St | Yy RQa -tasb&ck thhflownd tralstraniere,dronOdperd out to
Preston and 3%¥ard bomb to Sims that, combined with one successfulpeint conersion, again provided by Taylor, left Cleveland
back in front at 6356 with just 28 seconds to play. An artful final drive was orchestrated by Hippeard and the Storm however, and the
Tampa Bay signahller capped the scoring with a oyard touchdown rurwith three seconds left that, after an unsuccessful tgvo
LRAYG O2y@SNERAZ2Y |GGSYLIW: SadlotAamwéR GKS K2YS (SIyQa FAyl
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Game 4
Cleveland Gladiators 48, Washington Valor 34

Thanks to major contributions from a host of players on both sides of the balGldweland Gladiatorgnproved to 13 on the season

with a 4834 victory over the Washington Valor on Friday in front of 9,223 fans at The Q. GladiatérsellBNelsonled the way
offensively, providing 243 yards and three touchdowns through the air on 20/34 passing and adding 60 rushing yards awddwo sc
on the ground on five carries.

Cleveland started the scoring with a-gixrd rushing touchdown from WQuentin Sinsin the first quarter, but Valor QB Erik Meyer
connected with Washington WR TT Toliver later in the frame to tie the game at seven heading into the second quarter of play.

Nelson provided a fivgard rushing touchdown to make it ¥4 Gladiators early ithe second before Meyer and WR Roger Jackson
hooked up from nine yards out to tie the game at 14 apiece. Later in the quarter Nelson completed his first touchdown\{&ss to
Brandon Thompkingo reclaim the lead for Cleveland at-24, but a Toliver rushimscore again leveled things for the Valor minutes
later. Washington went on to claim their first edge at2¥ when Meyer connected with WR Greg Carr from eight yards out in the
FANBG KFEfFQa FAYLFE YAydziS FyRZI lerftiieSibitors riaintaiged their iavahiage heading yitd S N
halftime.

LY GKS GKANR ljdzZ- NISNE bStfazy & lLdeddB3iR scorikdscamper tife thé giuiNg then BafidedS v
the ball to FBPhillipKeith Manley2 y / f S @ StpdssédRiondwhy lilelozed his way into the end zone from one yard out to make

it 33-27 Gladiators. From there, Nelson and Sims combined for an-gégtttouchdown reception that capped a-80run for the
K2YS GSIHY | yR Llza KSR7 attie 8ra 6fthk il Quartef. S R 2 nwm

In the fourth, a Meyetto-Carr touchdown pass drew the Valor within a score aB31but the Gladiators slammed the door with a
39yard bomb from Nelson to WRollin Tayloron fourth down with six minutes left that polishedl ¥ ¥ / £ S@St | yRQa
victory at 4834.
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Game 5
Philadelphia Soul 69, Cleveland Gladiators 67

¢KS I NByl c22GoFftft [SI3dSQa /tS@StlyR Dfl RAI {2 NAZIPhilatehar t &
Soul in Week 5 of the 2017 AFL season on Saturday at The Q by a final scet@.0Ma® the loss, the Gladiators fell te4lthis
season and currently remain alone in fifth place in the AFL standings heading into a Week 6 bye.

The Gladiates claimed a 0 lead in the first quarter when Q&rvell Nelsorconnected with WRQuentin Sim$rom 12 yards out, but
Philadelphia responded on their first offensive snap with aydfd catch and run from Soul QB Dan Raudabaugh to WR Darius
Reynolds to tie thegme at seven. Cleveland-akaimed their edge with a severard scoring strike from Nelson to VBRandon
Thompkingo make it 137 before the Soul took their first lead at-148 by virtue of a 3¢ard Raudabaugh toss to FB Mykel Benson.

Later in the first quarter, Nelson and Sims hooked up from 33 yards out to makeiiti20 Df | RAF 6 2 NARX odzi t KA
providedt ySI NX & Ayadlyd LlddzyOK ol 01z O2daNIHSaeé 2F wl-ynd dadriedichK Q &
to WR Ryan McDaniel to make it-2@ Soul.

In the second quarter, Benson provided a rushing score from two yards out to push thed&btd P720 before another

Raudabaugh score, this time to WR Shaun Kauleinamoku from 13 yards out, ma@® ito84’hiladelphia. Cleveland scratched

back to within a score with a thregard Nelson rushing touchdown to make it-34 Soul late in the fitshalf, but Philly made it 41

HT GAGK wl dzRdzZF 6+ dzZ3KQa FAFAOK LI aaiAy3a ¢5 (G2 wSeyz2fRa WNBY on
with a oneyard Nelson rushing score that made i34 heading into the third quarter.

Rauddaugh started the third quarter the same way he ended the second, with a score through the air, this tingaral 14
connection with Kauleinamoku, to make it-88. Nelson sparked the Gladiators offense with aryd8l rushing score on

| £ SGSt | y Re3sion t6 pull Withihdght &t 480, but yet another Philadelphia passing touchdown, from Raudabaugh to
Reynolds from three yards out, made it-88 for the visitors.

In the fourth quarter, Nelson drew the Gladiators within a score withgdrl touchdavn pass to Thompkins to make it-88, but
t KAfF RSt LKA Qa .-yary dashisyg staeBnaemsSater tb nudgy the Soul edge 4%®ith 12plus minutes to go.

From there, Nelson connected with WRIlin Taylofor a 23yard scoring striked make it 6254 before Raudabaugh hooked up

with Reynolds from 38 yards out to run the Soul lead tec89A Thompkins 58ard kick return netted another Cleveland score to

draw the Gladiators within a single scoring play a689but a failed twepoint conversion attempt for Cleveland following a Nelson
touchdown throw to OlAslam Sterling 2 i 6 f AAaKSR (KS K2YS GSkYQa FTAYLFf YINAAYy 2
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Game 6
Philadelphia Soul 64, Cleveland Gladiators 46

The Soul got the scoring started early when quarterback Dan Raudabaugh hit wide receiver Shaun Kauleinamoku vyiéinda one
scoring strike. Following a Cleveland turnover, Raudabaugh found wide receiver Ryan McDaniel-yarchst@re to quickly put
Phibkdelphia in front 14 at the end of the first quarter.

Gladiators quarterback Arvell Nelson got Cleveland on the board in the second quarter when he found wide receiver Larsy Brack
streaking down the field for a 2ard touchdown, trimming the Soul ldao 147. Raudabaugh and the Philadelphia offense quickly
responded when the veteran quarterback hooked up with wide receiver Darius Reynolds for nine yards and another Soul touchdow
On the ensuing kickoff, Cleveland wide receiver Brandon Thompkinghedkckoff and bolted 51 yards for a touchdown, pulling

the Gladiators to within a touchdown.

LG ¢l a tKAfFRSELKAIQa 2FFSyasSs: K2gSOSNE ¢K2 OF LIISR 2Fade I a
Soul touchdowns, to lead theolme team into the break with a 343 lead.

' FTGSNI 21 01 tAySol O1SNI w2S D22ao0eQa aSO2yR AYy(iSNOSLIGA2¢ 2F
second time on the night, this time a3arder from Raudabaugh to increase the Seadito 4113. Cleveland answered on their next
drive when Nelson hit Brackins for his second touchdown of the game, a-Ylareescore to trim the Philadelphia lead to-2Q, but

the Soul quickly bumped the lead back up to 28 when Raudabaugh found offdim@man Neal Tivis for an eigpard screen,
extending the lead once again to-28.

The Gladiators followed that up with two quick scores of their own as Nelson found Brackins for his third touchdowngsftthibem

hit wide receiver Quentin Sims far29yard scoring strike, cutting the Soul lead down te3#8 A failed onside kick on the ensuing
kickoff, however, led to a swift answer from the Soul as fullback Mykel Benson plunged into the end zone from one yapdaut to
the Philadelphia lead, 582, with 8:55 remaining in the game.

TheNelson NI O1 Ay a Rdz2 &adGNdzO1 F2NJ I T2 gzahdéerkhisfimeYt&cutthé scoré t6 EESviith 6/0R Q &
left in the game. Raudabaugh and the Soul offense pulled away for good when Kadkincaught his third touchdown of the game,

a 12yarder to push the lead to 620. The Gladiators capped the scoring when Nelson found Sims for aygeetouchdown. The
two-point conversion would be returned by Philadelphia for two points, makinditta score 6446.
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Game 7
Baltimore Brigade 63, Cleveland Gladiators 60

The Gladiators claimed aGlead in the first quarter when QBrvell Nelsonconnected on a 1yard scoring strike with WRuentin
Simsbefore Nelson and Sims combined again, this time from seven yards out, to make €l&2eland thanks to a pair of botched
extrapoint attempts for the Gladiators. Baltimore put themselves on the scoreboard late in the opening quarter when Brigade QE
Shane Carden connected with WR Milton Williams from 11 yards out to, after a successful Brigade extra point try, make it 12
Gladiators.

In the second quarter, Cleveland picked up right where they left off asymgilstrike from Nelson to Sims extendedth Df | Ra Q
to 187 after another missed extra point fordéd Solomo® ! FGSNJ . I f GAY2NB Q& /| NRSy Owyy SO
touchdown pass to make it 184, the Gladiators faced a fourind-eight situation from the Brigade nine yarddilate in the second
guarter and, thanks to a ningard connection between Nelson and ViZRllin Taylor pushed the Cleveland advantage to2% The
Brigade battled back and drew within four points at2b following a threeyard Rory Nixon touchdown ruwmith just 2:05 remaining

Ay GKS 2LSyAYy3a KIEFd ¢KSYysS Ay GKS FAYyLFt YA y-8xindh azeveryart Bshiags O 2 y
touchdown before his counterpart for Baltimore, Carden, responded with ayame scoring scangy of his own with just one second
remaining to make it 328 Gladiators at the half.

In the third quarter, the Brigade started quickly with ayl#&xd strike from Carden to Williams to push Baltimore in front for the first
time by ascoreof382. TheGRA F 6 2NEQ NBaLR2yasS 6l & ljdAdOl Ay O2YAy3aAr K26SBS
FyYyR OFGOK F2NJ GKS F2dz2NIIK GAYS 2dzad aSO2yRa | FGSNJ . lefaidiaty 2 NX
39-34.

Withjustunderny S YAy dziSa NBYIFAYAYy3a Ay NBIdzZ I GA2ysS GKS . NAIFRS LIAC
in the end zone from 13 yards out to reclaim the lead for the home team &@%following a Nelson interception. Cleveland
orchestratedamarA Y & i I Yyl yS2dza NBaLRyaSs K26SOSNE |a bStazy 02yySoi
scrimmage, a 4yard strike that pushed the Gladiators back in front by a score efl4%ith 7:33 to go in the game. Carden found
Brownirg shortly thereafter for a 4gard touchdown to make it 446 Baltimore, but Nelson and Taylor hooked up for the second
GAYSY GKAAa GAYS FTNRY om &FNRa 2dziz 2y (4R Baltinbre rRspadded with alsewerd L.
yard Carderto-Williams touchdown toss to pull ahead-5@ though, only to see a ongard Jeramie Richardson touchdown run pull

the visitors back in front 586. The Brigade ultimately had the last laugh, however, as-gafdl Kendel Thompkins kick return
touchdown was the difference in a &@® Baltimore win
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Game 8
Cleveland Gladiators 59, Washington Valor 35

\ ‘,”‘ § |
oY W :

¢CKS I NByl c22G06ltf [SF3dzSQa /tS@StlyR DfFRAFGZ2NERZI LINRPdaRf &
Saturday in Week 9 of the 2017 AFL season at Verizon Center in Washington, DC by a final se3e WitB%he win, Cleveland
improved to 26 overall this season and currently sits alone in fourth place in the AFL standings.

The Gladiators struckréit on Saturday when QBrvell Nelsonconnected with WRMichael Prestorfor a nineyard touchdown pass
2y GUKS GSIYQa 7FANRE-QInthe fash quartari Atef ClévelandIByshaui Kizeprovided an interception on
2 | aKAY 3G 2 ¢ Gadisfois RBeiami&Ridhatdsoposted a fouryard touchdown run to make it 2@ Cleveland through one
quarter of play.

In the second quarter, another Gladiators pick, this time provided byT&r&ce Moore set up a teryard Nelsoro-Preston
touchdown pass that made it 20 Cleveland. The Valor put themselves on the scoreboard thanks ty&odrscoring strike from QB
Sean Brackett to WR Greg Carr that madeit216 ST2NB | Df F RAF G2N& NBaLlRyasS o4l a Yz2dzy
a 29yard touchdown pass from Nelson to V{Rentin Simgi K I (i LJdza K SR (i K $7. Thd \Galbriclawed ack intd thiRgs (i 2
with a nineyard touchdown pass from Brackett to WR Greg Carr that made idZyefore Nelson and Preston connected for a 22
yardtouchdown pitchand-catch that gave the Gladiators a-p0int lead again at 344. Cleveland capped the first half with a three

yard rushing score from WRom Gilsorthat made it 4014 Gladiators at halftime.

Washington began the third quarter with a-$/ard completion from Brackett to WR Josh Reece to make #14Gleveland before the
Gladiators responded with a thregard Richardson touchdown run to-extend their edge to 4@1. After turning the Valor over on
downs after a lengthy thirdjuarter drive the Gladiators extended their lead to 23 at the end of the quarter with a teyard Nelson
touchdown throw to OIPhillipkeith Manley.

In the fourth quarter, Washington receiver Reese connected withRE&er Jacksofor a oneyard touchdown pass to cunto the
Cleveland lead at 538 before the Gladiators struck back with a thiggrd Richardson touchdown run, his third of the game, to make
it 59-28 Cleveland with just over five minutes remaining in the game. Brackett connected with Reese on amardigbtichdown
catch that drew the Valor to within four scores at-89, but the Gladiators held on for their second victory of the season both overall
and vs. Washington.
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Game 9

Gladiators QB Arvell Nelson got the scoring started with aytard sneak to give Cleveland an ear§ [éad. Philadelphia QB Dan

wl dzRF 6 dz3K FyagSNBR 2y (KS {2dzZ Q& FANARG R Nyad Score Enotiing tingdpl Y S =
at 7-7. Nelson would get his first throwing touchdown of the night in the second quarter, finding WR Quentin Sims foyardine
AGNRATS® Y WSR {2t2Y2yQa SEGN} LRAy(G 62df R 0SS o0f201 3%ldad/ R N
with 13:26 remaining in the first half.

After a big fourth down stop for the Gladiators defense, Nelson hit Sims for his second touchdown of the game, this Syardarl
extending their lead to 2@ with 5:27 remaining in the firsthalf. nK A f F RSt LIKA I Q&4 ySEG LI2aasSaairzys
big-play touchdown of the game, a 4frd bomb from Raudabaugh to cut the Cleveland lead ta@0

{2dzf Y !'RNAlLY ¢NBOAYy2Qa 2yaAiARS {1AO01 | iing®emalids of WRIzfaRy Biadkins) whd 0 S
trotted into the end zone from 11 yards out. A Nelson to Sims-pwimt conversion extended the Gladiators lead toZBheading

into the one minute warning. Raudabaugh connected with WR Darius Reynolds eyaedidrow-and-catch, making the score 28

23 heading into halftime.

The Soul started the scoring in the second half when Raudabaugh tossed his fourth touchdown pass of the game, this/antea 10
to WR Ryan McDaniel to give Philadelphia their first leati@fyjame, 328. Cleveland answered right back when Nelson connected
on his third touchdown pass of the game, finding WR Michael Preston for ayamdetouchdown to reclaim the lead for the
Gladiators, 380 with 5:59 left in the third quarter.

The Soutesponded with two more biglay touchdowns, with Reynolds hauling in 44 ane/8d scoring strikes from Raudabaugh to
give Philadelphia a 435 lead with 10:51 left in the game. Nelson found Sims on the next drive for-gari8ouchdown but the
extrapoint would be blocked once again and returned by the Soul for two points, giving Philadelphi dedl with 7:59 left in the
contest. Reynolds scored for the fourth time, anyikder from Raudabaugh on the ensuing drive. A failedpaint conversiorgave
the Soul a 5241 lead with 6:06 left in the game.

After a Cleveland turnover, Soul FB Mykel Benson scored from four yards out to put the game out of reschN&Bon found
Preston on the next series for a-siard touchdown to cap the scoring ftire night, 5949.
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Game 10
Cleveland Gladiators 59, Baltimore Brigade 48

¢KS ! NByl C2@ldvaand GladiftosspraidiSpfesented bynique Home Solutionsdefeated the Baltimore Brigade in
Week 11 at The Q orRriday by a final score of 88. With the win, Cleveland improved te73overall this season and currently sits
alone in third place in the AFL standings.

Cleveland grabbed a@ lead when QBrvell Nelsonconnected with WRQuentin Simsrom 39 yards oubn the second play of the
gameandaon@é | NR bSf a2y NHzaK &aK2NIfeé {KS NefddBiNhotd@BHakRardek Sippizé | R
a fouryard scoring strike to Brigade FB Rory Nixon to maketih4he first quarter. Nelson respded by hooking up with Sims from

25 yards out moments later to make it Z0before Carden found a former Gladiator, WR Brandon Thompkins, in the end zone from
31 yards away to make it 2D4 Cleveland.

In the second quarter, a 3gard Nelsoro-WRTom Gisond O2 NA Yy 3 (G KNR ¢ LJdza KMrRZ (Kd2( D.f H fREAQY Z NI
WR Julien Talley combined for agard touchdown to make it 222 Cleveland after a successful twoint conversion. Nelson found
WRMichael Prestorin the end zone fromeigh I NRa | g+ & Y2YSyida fF SN (2 LBEzZAKCaidénS K
found Baltimore WR Paul Browning shortly thereafter from four yards out to makettg3d / £ S@St I yRQa bSf a2y
with a oneyard touchdown run, his second thfe game, to take a 4@8 edge into the third quarter.

The Brigade started quickly in the second half courtesy ofwaf® scoring strike from Carden to Talley to climb to within five points
of Cleveland at 435, but Nelson and the Gladiators punched lboadth three straight touchdown passes, to Preston from nine yards
out, Sims from 23 yards out, and OLATkllipKeith Manleyfrom eight yards out, to grab firm control at &5. Baltimore rallied with

a nineyard Carden touchdown toss to WR Reggie Graya&e it 5942, but ultimately fell by a final score on-88, even after a
Cardento-Thompkins scoring throw from 40 yards away in the final quarter.

bSEG dzLJ F2NJ 46KS DfFRAFG2NBRZ AdQa | { I {dzNR lerage R frod TAEIQL uadéerwaya
at 7:00 pm on 92.3 The Fan, AM 1440 WHKZ and CBS Sports Network.
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Game 11
Philadelphia Soul 59, Cleveland Gladiators 28

¢KS ! NBy Il C2&dvaahd dadigtdgspraidzSpesented bniqgue Home Solutionswere defeated by the Philadelphia
Soul on Saturday at The Q in Week 12 of the 2017 AFL season by a final sce28.0M88 the loss, Cleveland fell teB3overall this
season and currently remain alone irufth place in the AFL standings.

Philadelphia grabbed a@ lead with a teryard touchdown pass from QB Dan Raudabaugh to WR Ryan McDaniel and, after a Clevelan
turnover on downs, the Soul made it-Ddby virtue of a ongrard Mykel Benson touchdown runftér the Soul pushed their edge to

21-0 with a nineyard scoring strike from Raudabaugh to Soul WR Darius Reynolds, the Gladiators answered wijara five
touchdown run from FBeramie Richardsothat made it 217 at the end of the opening quarter of pla

In the second, the Soul extended their lead to28ith a 35yard hookup from Raudabaugh to WR Shaun Kauleinamoku before
Kauleinamoku reeled in a 3g&rd toss from Raudabuagh shortly thereafter to make {73Bhiladelphia. Cleveland generated some
momentum on their next drive, connecting on a-§drd touchdown throw from QBrvell Nelsonto WRMichael Prestornto make it
35-14 with 2:16 to go in the first half. Philadelphia answered back, however, withyartbRaudabaugto-McDaniel touchdown
throw to push their edge to 424 at the half.

¢KS GKANR ljdzZk NISNI 6S3ly gA0GK GKS (g2 GSIYa yadtdéhgodn pass fiocfND S
Nelson to make it 420. Then, Gladiators DHenny Veahotched his second pick of tlgarter, and returned it 13 yards to the end
zone to cut the Soul lead to 48 with under nine minutes to go in the third. In the final quarter, the Soul pushed their lead28 45
with a 25yard field goal from former Gladiator K Adrian Trevino and skal8928 win with a 2lyard Raudabaugto-Kauleinamoku
touchdown pass and a spard fumble return for a score from DL Justin Lawrence.

Cleveland QBrvell Nelsonfinished with 175 yards through the air on 18/36 passing with two touchdowns and four
intercS LJG A 2 y & X D f Mighael Riiedtdiid afl @leveland receivers with 68 receiving yards and two touchdowns...Cleveland

DBKenny Veahotched ateanrK A 3K &AE G(F O1fSa O6GKNBS &2t 20 | y RDrewBasDEy NS KNGS
to the Cleveland lineup following several weeks on injured reserve.
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Game 12
Cleveland Gladiators 41, Tampa Bay Storm 39

¢KS ! NByl C2@ldvaand dladigtogspraidiSpfeaented bynique Home Solutionsdefeated theTampa Bay Storm at
The Q on Saturday in Week 14 of the 2017 AFL season by a final scora%f\With the win, the Gladiators improved te84this
aSlaz2y YR NBYIAY Ff2yS Ay F2dNGK LI FOS Ay laysfSpot. C[ &aidl yRAY

Storm QB Randy Hippeard connected with WR Kendrick Ings feyard 2ouchdown pass in the first quarter to open the scoring and
make it 60 Tampa Bay, but Cleveland @&ell Nelsorresponded shortly thereafter, finding WRnnie Outlawin the end zone from
15 yards out to claim a-8 lead for the home team.

In the second quarter, Hippeard found Storm WR Joe Hills from three yards out to makg ibdt3Cleveland FBeramie Richardson
answered that score with a thregard rushing touchdowio claim the lead for the Gladiators at 148. Later in the quarter, Nelson
struck for a siyard rushing touchdown to make it 2113 Cleveland at the half.

In the third, a 29%ard hookup from Nelson to Glads V@RIlin Taylompushed the Cleveland lead to 28 before a 16/ard Nelson
touchdown toss to WRMichael PrestonSE i SY RSR (G KS Df I RA I (i 2 NE Q3. TathpalBayiTE Lebriardo BatesNH
rattled off a 23yard catchand-run, however, to draw the Storm within a pair of scores aB8headng into the final quarter of play.

Preston and the Gladiators started quickly in the fourth quarter, as Nelson found the Cleveland wideout in the end z&Teytroas
out to make it 4120, but Tampa Bay responded with three unanswered scores the réseafay, from Hills, WR Justin Hilton and
Hills again, but ended up a twmoint conversion short of completing their comeback and fell to the Glads by a final score&8f 41

bSEG dzLd F2NJ GKS DfFRAIFG2NABZ Al Q&vsITardpsEay onSaturdaye Jely 22/@davill fulbcoveraye, 0
live from Amalie Arena in Tampa Bay, FL, underway at 7:00 pm on 92.3 The Fan, The Word 14A0MERKZBS Sports Network.
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Game 13
Tampa Bay Storm 57, Cleveland Gladiators 27

¢KS | NSyl C2elévdand Gladifitdispraudibpfedaented byWnique Home Solutionswere defeated by the Tampa Bay
Storm on Saturday at Amalie Arena in Tampa, FL, in Week 16 of the 2017 AFL season by a final seéré\iibthe loss, the Glads

fell to 49 overall this season and currently remain alone in fourth place in the AFLRsfay 34 KSI RAYy 3 Ay (2 (K
season game.

A 36yard touchdown pass from Tampa Bay QB Randy Hippeard to WR Joe Hills mad&atm in the first quarter before Tampa
Bay JLB/DB and former Gladiator Alvin Ray Jackson returned an intencéftiards to the end zone to make it-Q4or the home
team. Cleveland struck back with a tgard scoring strike from QRBrvell Nelsonto WRMichael Prestonto make it 146, but the
Storm responded with a 2gard touchdown pass from Hippeard to WR Kécikdings to push the Tampa Bay edge te621

Ly GKS &aSO2yR ljdzZd NISNE /tS@SttyRQa RSTSyasS LiyadimeR&bonetkrS D f
for a score that made it 213 Storm on a play that featured a pick from JlieBence Mooreand a lateral to DBAarrio Normanwho

ran the play all the way back. Tampa Bags&ablished their advantage shortly thereafter, however, when Hippeard rushed for-a one
yard score on the final play of the first half.

The third quarter saw th Storm post backo-back scores on Hippeard touchdown passes to Ings from 27 yards out and WR LaMark
Brown from two yards out, to claim a 41 lead before a ongard Nelson touchdown run pushed the Gladiators back into the game
at 41-20. The Storm madé 48-20 though, when Hills and Hippeard connected from 16 yards out to cap the scoring in quarter three.

A 39vyard field goal from Tampa Bay K Mark Lewis started the fegutirter scoring and pushed the Storm lead teZland led to
afouryard netrecoé NBE 8 02NB 2y (GKS SyadadzAiy3d 1A012FF F2NI ¢l YLI . I&Qa
25yard fumble returned for a touchdown by Dlick Seitheri K G S&a il 6t AAKSR (®RBE I YSQa FAYLl ¢

bSEG dzLd F2 NJ (i KvBek Drtrdadrtikt siittee MBshingtori \Gakbr oh Saturday, July 29th will full coverage, live from Verizon
Center in Washington, DC, underway at 7:00 pm on 92.3 The Fan, The Word 144AMWIdKZ CBS Sports Network.
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Game 14
Cleveland Gladiators 62, Washington Valor 28

¢KS ! NBy Il C2Gdvaahd dadiqtogspraidiSpesented bynique Home Solutionsdefeated the Washington Valor on
Saturday at Verizon Center in Washington, DC by a final score2®. 82ith the win, Cleveland capped their 2017 AFL regular season
with a record of 59 and end the campaign with a Week 18 bye having already clinchedhaib the 2017 AFL Playoffs.

The Gladiators grabbed a07lead in the first quarter when FReramie RichardsoB Y RSR / t S@St I yYRQ& FddSy Ay
touchdown run, but Washington tied the game at seven at the end of the frame withyatPscoing strike from QB Sean Brackett
to WR Justin Wilson.

In the second quarter, the Gladiators offense picked up where they left off in the first as Clevel@wdedBlelsonfound WRCollin
Taylorin the end zone from ten yards out to make itI4ladiatthNBE @ ¢ KSy > | FGSNJ / £t S@PSt I yRQa RST
on the ensuing possession, Nelson found MiRe Prestonfor his first touchdown grab of the game from 12 yards away to make it
21-7 Glads. A point game became a 3Boint game before longas Cleveland MLBerrick Summersacked Brackett in the end
zone for a safety that made it ZB Gladiators before Washington capped the half in strong fashion with aywe touchdown run

from DL-turned-FB James Gordon to pull the Valor within nine oat the half at 2314.

The third quarter saw Cleveland extend their lead tel29with a 16yard hookup from Nelson to Preston before the Gladiators made

it 36-14 in the wake of a Hard connection from Nelson to Taylor. Washington managed to clawibxkhe game with a 2%ard
scoring strike from Brackett to WR TT Toliver to make#36 Ay GKS F2dzZNIK |jdzZ NI SNE o6dzi wiO
game for Cleveland, from four yards out, pushed the Gladiators lead into-Ho@e territory & 42-21.

An 1tyard Nelsoro-Taylor hookup then extended the Gladiators lead te249and WR.onnie Outlawcontinued the trend, hauling

in a 34yard touchdown catch from Nelsonto makeit6sy® a2 NB I G§S aO02NAy 3 ¢ Sy (imbleyecovetyS @S
for a score in the end zone in the final minute from GladiatorDBEyl CateBishopto make it 6221 for the visitors, but the Valor
ended on a positive note when Brackett found WR Roger Jackson in the end zone from 26 yards awaydokestabli S @St | y F
margin of victory at 628.
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AAFL

s

2017 GAME AWARDS

MOST VALUABLE PLAYER OF THE GAME

WK TEAM PLAYER 13 _
1 B #12 Randy Hippeard 14 CLE #19 Michael Preston
2 BAL #1 Reggie Gray 15 _
3 B #19 Delbert Alvarado 16 B #81 Joe Hills
4 CLE #17 Collin Taylor 17 CLE #17 Collin Taylor
5 PHI #5 Dan Raudabaugh 18
6
7 PHI #5 Dan Raudabaugh DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE GAME
8 BAL #6 Shane Carden WK TEAM PLAYER
9 CLE #2 Arvell Nelson 1 B #85 Caesar Rayford
10 PHI #5 Dan Raudabaugh 2 BAL #11 Dexter Davis
11 CLE #2 Arvell Nelson 3 B #1 Cortez Stubbs
12 PHI #5 Dan Raudabaugh 4 CLE #6 Fredrick Obi
13 5 PHI #24 Torez Jones
14 CLE #2 Arvell Nelson 6
15 7 PHI #18 Joe Gooshy
16 B #12 Randy Hippeard 8 CLE #5 Fredrick Obi
17 CLE #2 Arvell Nelson 9 WAS #6 Tracy Belton
18 10 PHI #2 Beau Bell
11 CLE #20 Kenny Veal
OFFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE GAME 12 PHI #25 James Romain
WK TEAM PLAYER 13
1 B #81 Joe Hills 14 CLE #4 Brandon Stephens
2 BAL #6 Shane Carden 15
3 B #12 Randy Hippeard 16 B #16 Alvin Ray Jackson
4 CLE #2 Arvell Nelson 17 CLE #50 Derrick Summers
5 CLE #2 Arvell Nelson 18
6
7 PHI #7 Darius Reynolds
8 CLE #18 Quentin Sims
9 CLE #19 Michael Preston
10 PHI #7 Darius Reynolds
11 CLE #18 Quentin Sims
12 PHI #21 Shaun Kauleinamoku
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Overall Team Statistics

TEAM STATISTICS
SCORING
Points Per Game
Points Off Turnovers
FIRST DOWNS
Rushing
Passing
Penalty
RUSHING YARDAGE
Yards gained rushing
Yards lost rushing
Rushing Attempts
Average Per Rush
Average Per Game
TDs Rushing
PASSING YARDAGE
Comp -Att - Int
Average Per Pass
Average Per Catch
Average Per Game
TDs Passing
TOTAL OFFENSE
Total Plays
Average Per Play
Average Per Game
KICK RETURNS: # -Yards
FG RETURNS: # -Yards
INT RETURNS: # -Yards
KICK RETURN AVERAGE
FG RETURN AVERAGE
INT RETURN AVERAGE
FUMBLES -LOST
PENALTIES -Yards
Average Per Game
KICKOFFS -Yards
Average Per Kick
Net kick average
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game
3RD -DOWN Conversions
3rd -Down Pct
4TH -DOWN Conversions
4th -Down Pct
SACKS BY -Yards
MISC YARDS
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED
FIELD GOALS -ATTEMPTS
ON - SIDE KICKS
RED -ZONE SCORES
RED -ZONE TOUCHDOWNS
4-point drop -kick FGs
PAT -ATTEMPTS

CLE
634
48.8
95
257
40
177
40
397
426
29
120
3.3
30.5
24
3322
275-431-14
7.7
12.1
255.5
64
3719
569
6.5
286.1
73-1264
1-0
17-216
17.3
0.0
12.7
24-13
104 -686
52.8
82-4312
52.6
38.6
30:34
38/85
45%
18/35
51%
17-78
-35
94
0-0
2-23
(48 -60) 80%
(48 -60) 80%
0-0
(58 -81) 72%

&
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OPP
687
52.8
135
228
23
176
29
170
185
15
71
2.4
13.1
11
3242
288-451-17
7.2
11.3
249.4
81
3412
539
6.3
262.5
63-1060
0-0
14-80
16.8
0.0
5.7
10-6
98-696
53.5
102 -5629
55.2
41.3
29:20
32/77
42%
16/33
48%
18-79
34
98
3-4
6-10
(49 -62) 79%
(48 -62) 77%
0-0
(80-91) 88%
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2-pointdrop -kick PATs 0-0 0-0
ATTENDANCE 71217 52547
Games/Avg Per Game 7110174 6/8758
Neutral Site Games 0/0
Score by quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Cleveland Gladiators 120 197 140 177 634
Opponents 139 207 124 217 687
RUSHING GP Att Gain Loss Net Avg TD Long Avg/G
NELSON, Arvell 12 48 233 12 221 46 12 43 184
RICHARDSON, J. 8 38 98 4 94 25 6 10 11.8
MANLEY, Phillip K. 11 9 34 0O 34 38 2 15 3.1
BRACKINS, Larry 6 6 17 0 17 28 1 7 2.8
SIMS, Quentin 9 6 16 0 16 2.7 2 6 1.8
THOMPKINS, B. 4 3 11 0 11 37 0 6 2.8
MARSH, Tanner 4 3 10 0O 10 33 0 5 25
GILSON, Tom 4 1 3 0 3 30 1 3 0.8
VAUGHAN, A. 1 1 3 0 3 30 0 3 3.0
TAYLOR, Collin 10 2 0 6 -6 -3.0 0 0 -0.6
BOYD, Shane 1 3 1 7 -6 -2.0 0 1 -6.0
Total.......... 13 120 426 29 397 33 24 43 30.5
Opponents...... 13 71 185 15 170 24 11 15 13.1
KICK RETURNS No. Yards Avg TD Long
THOMPKINS, B. 25 524 21.0 2 53
VEAL, Kenny 23 405 17.6 0 46
TAYLOR, Collin 7 109 15.6 0 29
SMITH, Damond 5 58 11.6 0 20
RODGERS, K. 5 52 104 0 17
BEAVERS, Larry 5 101 20.2 0 25
BRACKINS, Larry 2 15 75 1 11
PRESTON, Michael 1 0 0.0 0 0
Total.......... 73 1264 17.3 3 53
Opponents 63 1060 16.8 2 54
FUMBLE RETURNS No. Yards Avg TD Long
SEITHER, Nick 2 33 16.5 1 25
OBI, Fred 1 15 15.0 0 15
Total.......... 3 48 16.0 1 25
Opponents...... 5 30 6.0 2 15
PATs
SCORING TD FGs Kick Rush Rcv Pass 2PT Saf Points
SIMS, Quentin 26 0-0 0-0 0-0 3 0-0 0 0 162
PRESTON, Michael 14 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 84
NELSON, Arvell 12 0-0 0-0 1-2 0 4-6 0 0 74
TAYLOR, Collin 9 0-0 0-0 1-1 1 0-0 0 0 58
BRACKINS, Larry 9 0-0 O0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 54
THOMPKINS, B. 6 0-0 O0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 36
RICHARDSON, J. 6 0-0 O0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 36
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